They were 

briefed on the purpose of the study and were also informed that participation in 

the study was totally voluntary. One hundred and twenty-two students 

consented to participate in the study and were given the instrument of study. A 

total of one hundred and eighteen (118) copies of the distributed instruments 

INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF THE ARTS AND SCIENCES, (IJOTAS) VOL 4 No 1 2021 E-ISSN: 2616-096X 

18 

were adequately filled and returned, while some were not returned and others 

discarded for improper filling.